

STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT
PUBLIC SCHOOL
INSPECTION REPORT



2 of 3

General Comments

Notes: No students in the school at time of inspection.
Inspection conducted during COVID-19 pandemic.

Email Address(es): jbulnes1@dadeschools.net;
madelyn@dadeschools.net

Violations Comments

Violation #5. Maintenance & Repair

Repair wall on right side of entrance door frame of girls locker room #800. Wall observed in disrepair.[This is a repeat violation from last routine inspection 06/26/19]

Repair/replace entrance double doors at building #7. Observed door in disrepair.[This is a repeat violation from last routine inspection 06/26/19]

Repair/replace entrance double doors at building #5. Observed door in disrepair.[

Replace missing baseboard inside classroom #211. Observed all baseboard missing at all junctions of wall to floor inside classroom#211.

Scrape and paint peeling paint on classroom#060 outside wall.

CODE REFERENCE: 5. Maintenance and Repair. 5(1)(e)8.h SREF. Light fixtures and window surfaces, both inside and outside, shall be kept clean, serviceable, and in good repair at all times. 5(1)(e)8.i. Custodial areas shall be kept clean, safe, and orderly at all times. Custodial equipment shall be in good repair at all times. 5(1)(e)8.j SREF. Building components & finishes shall be kept clean & in good repair.

Violation #12. Toilet Facilities

Replace out-of-order urinal at boys locker room restroom #801.[This is a repeat violation from last routine inspection 06/26/19]

Replace burned-out light bulbs at bathroom inside classroom#067B (two of three lights).

CODE REFERENCE: 12. Toilet Facilities. 5(16)(b)2.c SREF. Deodorizers shall not be used in toilet rooms. 5(10)(f) SREF. Toilet and bath accessories, including grab bars; toilet paper dispensers; paper towel dispensers or hot-air drying devices; napkin disposal units; shelving, and mirrors, where provided, shall be maintained in a safe and secure condition at all times. The use of common or public towels shall not be permitted. 5(13)(f)4 SREF.

Toilet facilities shall have a nonslip, impervious floor, impervious base, and minimum four foot- high impervious wainscot. 5(13)(p)2 SREF. Each staff toilet room shall be provided with at least one water closet and one lavatory and shall be provided with hot and cold water at the lavatory. 5(14)(b)10.a SREF. Walls in toilet rooms shall be finished with impervious materials to a minimum height of four feet. Floor and base in individual or group toilet rooms shall be impervious. 468.3.5.4 FBC. The entry to each group toilet room shall be provided with a door, partition, or other shielding device to block from view the occupants in the toilet room. If a door is provided, it shall have a closer. 5(16)(b)1 SREF. Toilet facilities shall be maintained in a satisfactory state of repair at all times. 5(16)(b)2.a. SREF. Water closets, urinals, lavatories, faucets, flush valves, dispensers, partitions, lower half of walls, and floors shall be maintained in a clean & sanitary condition at all times.

Violation #18. Drinking Fountains

Replace missing front push plate at drinking fountain by room#109. [This is a repeat violation from last routine inspection 06/26/19]

CODE REFERENCE: 18. Drinking Fountains. 5(16)(b)9 SREF. Drinking fountains shall be maintained in an operational condition at all times. 5(1)(e)8.b SREF. Toilet rooms, shower and locker rooms, drinking water fountains, and clinics shall be cleaned & disinfected daily using an appropriate Germicidal Detergent. Note: Drinking fountains shall be rinsed or flushed with plain water after disinfection. 468.3.5.1 FBC. Educational & ancillary facilities shall have drinking fountains for all occupants, in ratios & accessible as required.

Violation #20. Solid Waste

Replace missing drain plug at one of two outside green trash dumpsters.

CODE REFERENCE: 20. Solid Waste. 5(1)(e)8.e SREF. Trash and waste containers shall be provided in all areas, sufficient in number and emptied daily. Trash shall be stored in bins or containers in a central waste disposal area until removed. 5(1)(e)8.f SREF. Garbage, trash, & rubbish shall be collected, stored, and disposed of at a frequency and manner that prevents a sanitary nuisance. 5(11)(c)(d) SREF. Waste containers, including dumpsters, shall be accessible for maintenance and sanitation. Collectors and dumpsters shall be located on a concrete slab. Wet garbage shall be stored in impermeable, leak-proof, fly-tight containers. 468.2.3 FBC. A smooth nonabsorbent surface shall be provided for outdoor waste containers.

Inspector Signature:

Client Signature:

e-mailed to client.

STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT
PUBLIC SCHOOL
INSPECTION REPORT



3 of 3

Inspection Conducted By: Venus Fernandez (82515)
Inspector Contact Number: Work: (305) 623-3516 ex.
Print Client Name:
Date: 9/21/2020

Inspector Signature:

Handwritten signature of Venus Fernandez.

Client Signature:

e-mailed to client